

# Standards, Procedures and Public Appointments Committee

# **Standing Order Rule changes - minor amendments**



### $\label{published} \textbf{Published in Scotland by the Scottish Parliamentary Corporate Body}.$

All documents are available on the Scottish Parliament website at: http://www.parliament.scot/abouttheparliament/ 91279.aspx For information on the Scottish Parliament contact Public Information on: Telephone: 0131 348 5000

Textphone: 0800 092 7100 Email: sp.info@parliament.scot

Standards, Procedures and Public Appointments Committee Standing Order Rule changes - minor amendments, 9th Report, 2023 (Session 6)

### **Contents**

Introduction	
References to "Her Majesty"	
Recommendation	
Annexe	4

# Standards, Procedures and Public Appointments Committee

To consider and report on the following (and any additional matter added under Rule 6.1.5A)—

- (a) the practice and procedures of the Parliament in relation to its business;
- (b) whether a member's conduct is in accordance with these Rules and any Code of Conduct for members, matters relating to members interests, and any other matters relating to the conduct of members in carrying out their Parliamentary duties;
- (c) the adoption, amendment and application of any Code of Conduct for members;
- (d) matters relating to public appointments in Scotland; and
- (e) matters relating to the regulation of lobbying.
- (f) matters relating to local government elections, Scottish general elections, implementation of the Referendums (Scotland Act) 2020 and Freedom of Information and open government falling within the responsibility of the Minister for Parliamentary Business.
- 2. Where the Committee considers it appropriate, it may by motion recommend that a member's rights and privileges be withdrawn to such extent and for such period as are specified in the motion.



sppa.committee@parliament.scot



0131 348 6924

## **Committee Membership**



Convener **Martin Whitfield** Scottish Labour



**Deputy Convener Bob Doris Scottish National Party** 



**Emma Harper** Scottish National Party



**Alexander Stewart** Scottish Conservative and Unionist Party



**Edward Mountain Scottish Conservative** and Unionist Party

### Introduction

- 1. Under Rules 17.1 of Standing Orders, the Standards, Procedures and Public Appointments Committee (SPPA Committee) is responsible for recommending amendments to Standing Orders. If the Parliament agrees these changes, they come into force.
- 2. This report contains a number of minor amendments to Standing Orders rules that reference "Her Majesty".

### References to "Her Majesty"

- 3. The Scotland Act 1998 provides for the proceedings of the Scottish Parliament to be regulated by standing orders.
- 4. The Standing Orders contain a number of Rules which reference Her Majesty The Queen:
  - Rule 3.11 Nomination of Individuals for Appointment by Her Majesty
  - Rule 3.11A Nomination of Individuals for Reappointment by Her Majesty;
  - Rule 4.3 Appointment of the Scottish Law Officers;
  - Rule 4.6 Appointment of Other Scottish Ministers;
  - Rule 4.8 Resignation of Ministers;
  - Rule 8.9 Motions of the First Minister;
  - Rule 9.11 Crown Consent;
  - Rule 9A.13 Crown Consent;
  - Rule 9C.15 Crown Consent
  - Rule 10.5 Motion That a Draft Instrument be Not Made or Submitted
- 5. Following the death of Her Majesty The Queen and prior to the coronation of His Majesty The King, the SPPA Committee recommends that all references to "Her Majesty" in Standing Orders be amended to "His Majesty". These changes are set out in the annexe to this report.

### Recommendation

6. The Standards, Procedures and Public Appointments Committee recommends to the Parliament the Standing Order rule changes in annexe.

### **Annexe**

```
In Rule 3.11, for all references to:
      "Her Majesty"
substitute:
     "His Majesty"
In Rule 3.11A, for all references to:
      "Her Majesty"
substitute:
      "His Majesty"
In Rule 4.3.1, for:
      "Her Majesty"
substitute:
      "His Majesty"
In Rule 4.6.1, for:
      "Her Majesty"
substitute:
      "His Majesty"
In Rule 4.8.1, for all references to:
      "Her Majesty"
substitute:
      "His Majesty"
In Rule 8.9.1, for all references to:
      "Her Majesty"
substitute:
      "His Majesty"
In Rule 9.11, for:
      "Her Majesty"
substitute:
```

# Standards, Procedures and Public Appointments Committee Standing Order Rule changes - minor amendments, 9th Report, 2023 (Session 6) "His Majesty" In Rule 9A.13, for: "Her Majesty" substitute: "His Majesty" In Rule 9C.15, for: "Her Majesty" substitute: "Her Majesty" In Rule 10.5, for all references to: "Her Majesty in Council"

substitute:

"His Majesty in Council"

